estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by the city and the commissioner of highways.

Approved April 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 592—H. F. No. 1529 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money for a new science building at the Duluth Teachers' College and amending Laws 1941, Chapter 529, Section 1, Subdivision 9, and Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 57, Subdivision 3, Paragraph 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for buildings at Duluth Teachers College. Laws 1941, Chapter 529, Section 1, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. For a new science building at the Duluth Teachers' College\$190,000

Sec. 2. Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 57, Subdivision 3, paragraph 4, is amended to read:

4. For a new *science* building at the Duluth Teachers' College\$64,000

Approved April 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 593—H. F. No. 1571 [Coded as Section 179.135]

An act protecting valid collective bargaining agreements from interference by third persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[179.135] Protection of collective bargaining agreements. Section 1. Subdivision 1. No employer holding a valid collective bargaining agreement with any labor organization recognized or certified by the State Labor Conciliator or the National Labor Relations Board as the accredited bargaining representa-

5911

[Chap.

tive for the employees or any group of employees of such employer, shall be required to enter into negotiations with any other labor organization respecting the employees covered by the existing union agreement, so long as the existing agreement remains in full force and effect in accordance with its terms except where a successor labor organization has been certified as the representative of the employees covered by such agreement by the State Labor Conciliator or the National Labor Relations Board and recognized by the employer.

Sec. 2. Subd.2. **Prohibition against violation.** The violation of the provisions of this act by any officer, business agent, employee or other representative of any labor organization is prohibited.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 26, 1947.

CHAPTER 594—H. F. No. 1581 [Not Coded]

An act providing for the payment of certain claims and damages against the state arising out of the location, construction, reconstruction, improvement and maintenance of the trunk highway system and appropriating money out of the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto, from highway patrol fines or other sources therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation to pay claims arising out of trunk highway and highway patrol activities. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the trunk highway fund or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines or other sources for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, and the Commissioner of Highways is requested and directed, upon receiving receipt, release, and discharge in full from each of the persons and their spouses, firms, corporations, and governmental subdivisions hereinafter named, to pay out of the trunk highway fund, or funds accredited thereto from highway patrol fines, or other sources, to each of such persons, firms, corporations, and governmental subdivisions, the